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November 13, 20lg

To
The Depaftment of Corporate Affairs
M/^s. Bombay Stock Exchange Limited
25'n Floor, Phiroz Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Intimation of the Outcome of Board Meeting - Reg.,
TgÍ19.r]t.lgSlgIsg:¡jtg.t.'¡.oiiÎgp."i.u.d.I.o.u.u.Tpll.o.t,.?g1g,r..r,¡r¡¡¡¡rr¡.¡r'r¡..r

We wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held today,
i'e' November 13, 2018 has inter alia, transacted the following bus,noss,

30, 2018, pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obllqations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

The meeting commenced at 12:00 p,M and concluded at 01:30 p.M.

A copy of the said results logether with Limited Review Report issued by our Statutory Auditors,
M/s. MOS & Associates LLP is enclosed herewith. These results are also made available on the
website of the Company being at www,ga_vatrisugars.com.

This is for your information and records,

Yours faithfully
GAYATRI SUGARS LIMITED

I I'sFo^' þv

Chetan Kumar Sharma

ÅU^-".",,

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl: As Above

Regd & Corp, Oflice
Gayatri Sugars Limited, 82,2nd Floor,6-3-1090, TSF Towers. ¡ +91 40 2941 4823 t4826 1¡y www.gayatrisugars.com
Ra¡ Bhavan Road, Somajiguda, Hyderabad S00 092. Telangana ¡ +91 40 2341 4A27

Factories :

Kamarcddy Unlt : Adloor Yellareddy, Sadasivanagar Mandal. 1 191 8468 24B5SB
Kamareddy Dist. - 503 145. Telangana p +91 8468 248559
Nizamsagar Unlt : Maagi, Nizamsagar Mandal T È91 g465 27SSt7
Kamareddy Dist. - 503 302. Tolangana

CIN : L1 5421Tc1995PLC020720



GAYATRI SUGARS LIMITED

CIN : 11542lTG1995P1C020720

úr, Regd. orrice : 6-3-1os0,rsR rowtRs,B-z, znd Froor,

G^y^TR I Rai Bhavan Road, Somajiguda, Hydefabad-sooo82

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESUTTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 3Oth SEPTEMBER, 2018

l{ in lakhsl

Part¡culars
Quarter ended Half-Year ended Year ended

30.09.2018 30,06.2018 30.09,2017 30.09,2018 30.09.2017 31.03.2018
fUnauditedl fUnaudited) {Unauditedl (Unaudited) fUnauditedl (Auditedl

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

77

72

llncome

| *"u"nr. from operations
lother tncome

lTotrl tn.or"
I e*p"nr",
la. cost of lvlater¡al consumed
lb. Purchase of stock-in-trade

lc. Changes in lnventories offinished goods, Work-in-progress
I and Stock-in-trade
I

ld. 
Excise Duty

le. 
Employee Benefits Expense

lf. Finance costs

g. Depreciat¡on and Amortizat¡on Expense

h. Other Expenses

Total Expenses

Profit/ (Lossl before except¡{rnal items and tax (1-2}
Exceptional items
Net Prof¡t/ (Lossl before tax (3+4)

Tax expenses

Net Prof¡t/ {Loss} after tax (5-6)

Other comprehensive income
Items that w¡ll not be reclass¡f ied to profit or loss:

(a) Actuarial gain/ (loss) on defined benefit obligations
Total other comprehensive income (7 + g|

Paid Up Equity Share Capital (Face Value T 10/- per Share)
Reserves

Earn¡ngs per Share (of { 10/- each)
(not annualised for quarterly and half year figures):
- Basic (T)

- Drluted (?) (*antidilutive)

2,813.68

o.92

5,497.60

2.77

7,443.67

0.32

8,311.28

3.09

2,972.48

0.53

25,138.10

19.18
2,8L4.60 s,499.77 1,443,93 8,314.37 2,973,OL 25,t57.2A

82.89

72.79

2,s09.64

416.38

545.53

253.26

489.28

748.r7
16.00

4,867.37

398.71

476.O2

2s1.38

479.r3

53.58

1,333.07

368.22

477.96

253.O7

533.14

23r.07

88.79

7,37r.O1

815.10

1,021.55

504.64

968.39

64.98

2,342.2r

49.45

742,72

967.6r

502.16

767.r5

20,743.54

408.33

(s,160.80)

49.45

1,663.77

2,007.8I

1,007.51

3,742.77
4,369,77 6,630.78 3,013.0[ 11,000.55 5,435.28 23,86t,78

(1,55s.17) 131.011(1., (1,s69.111 (2,686.18) 12,46t.27'. 1,295.50

f1,5ss.17) f1.131.01 11,569.11 (2,686.181 12,463.27" 1,295.50

f1,555.171 f1,131.01 (1.569.111 (2,686.18) (2,463.27) 1,295,50

13.491 (76.28 3.r7 (29.77) 6.74 (79.391

t1,568.56 11.,147.29'i 11,s6s.941 12.7Ls.9S' (2,4s6.s31 1,21.6.\L

(3.73)
*(3.73)

4,370.0s

(2.761
*12.76l,

4,370.O5

(3.ss)
* (3.s9)

4,370.O5

(6.4e)
t(6.49)

4,370.05

(s.81)
*(5.81)

4,370.O5 4,370.05

(r7,372.63

2.28

7.75

(,th



GAYATRISUGARS LIMITED

ú¿, *",0. o:l|"','uÏ-i,1,'r],t'-','"i,T,:::,::r,,"",,
G^y.r\Tf{ I Raj Bhavan Road, Somajiguda, Hyderabad-500082

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 3oth SEPTEMBER,2OlS

( ? in lakhs)

Particulars
As at

30.09.2018

lUn Auditedl

As at
31.03.2018
(Audited)

ASSETS

Non-current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment
(b) Capital work-in-progress
(c) lntangible Assets

(d) Financial Assets

(i) Other Financ¡al Assets
(e) Other Non-Current Assets

Total Non-Current Assets

Current Assets

(a) lnventories
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivables

(ii) Cash and Cash equivalents
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above

(c) Other Current Assets

Total current assets

EQUITY AND LIABIT¡TIES

Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital
(b) Other equity

Total equity
Liabilities
Non -current liabilíties
(a) Financial Liabil¡ties

(i) Borrowings
(ii) Other Financial liab¡l¡ties

(b) Long Term Provisions

Total Non-current liabilities
Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings
(ii) Trade payables

(iii) Other Financial Liabil¡ties
(b) Other current liabilities
(c) Short Term Provisions

Total current liabilities
Total liabilities

TOTAL ASSETS

TOTAT EQUIW AND L]ABILITIES

10,876.55

r87.19
1.13

78.27

17,378.87

1,72.56

1..23

76.41

7L,143.t4 L1,629.O7

r,975.28

743.29

53.49

4.36

4,661.51

9,270.82

903.01

984.80

4.24

1,893.86

5,837.93 13,056.73

L7.941,.07 24,685.80

4,370.0s
(14,089.s2)

4,370.05
(rt,372.631

19,7Le.471 (7,002.s81

7,773.87

43.r7
455.04

8,448.33

264.tr
430.70

8,27L.96 9,743.L4

6,867.86

7,044.80

9,23t.93
2,146.64

137.35

6,902.87

4,290,24

70,t77.33
7,087.72

97.74

19,428.58 22,545,24

27,700.54 31,688.38

L7,98L,O7 24.685.80

, (t Ì^ü,)n
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GAYATRI SUGARS IIMITED
CIN : 11542lTG1995P1C020720

Regd. Office : 6-3-1090,TSR TOWERS,B-2, 2nd Floor,
Raj Bhavan Road, Soma¡iguda, Hyderabad-500082

SEGMENT REPORTING UNDER REGULATION 33 OF THE SEBI ITISTING OBLIGATIONS AND DISCLOSURE REqUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS 2015 FOR THE QUARTER
AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER, 2018

S.Nr Particulars
Quarter ended S¡x months ended Year ended

30.09.2018 30.06.2018 30,09.2017 30.09,2018 30.09.2017 31,03.2018
lUnauditedl {Unauditedf (Unauditedl fUnauditedl lUnauditedl fAuditedl

1 Segment Revenue

a) Sugar

b) Distillery
Total
Less : Inter Segment Revenue

Revenue from Operations

2,407.26

486.62

5,055.78

765.80

861.51

582.10

7,457.O4

L,252.42

1,618.10

1.354.38

23,232.48

2,848.58
2,887,88

74.20

5,821.58

323.98

1,443._67 8,709.45

398.18

2,972,-4A 26,081.06

942.96
2,813.68 5,497.60 L.443.6r 8,311.28 2,972,4A 25,138.10

2 Segment Results

a) Sugar

b) D¡stillery

Total Segment results before lnterest and Tax
(i) Finance cost
(ii) Other un-allocable income
Profit/(Loss) before Tax

Tax

Net Profit /(toss) after Tax

(872.14

n3A.42'

(1,028.87)

37I,77
(1,093.13)

(4.34)
(1,901.01

233.29

(1,72s.80)

229.61

2,179.53

1,154.60
(1,010.s61

s45.53
0.92

(6s7.161

476.O2

2.77

1t,o97.47l,
47r.96

0.32

|t,667 .72)

1,021.55

3.09

(1,496.191

967.6r

0.53

3,284.13

2,OO7.87

19.18

f1,s5s.171 11,131.011 (1,s69.11 12,686.18) .2,463.27" 1,295.50

(1,5ss.17) f1,131.011 11,569.11 (2,586.181 12,46t.27' 1,295.50
3 iegment Assets

r) Sugar

)) Dlstillery

r) Un-allocated
rotal

74,242.37

3,723.73

15.63

15,911.45

4,156.55

8.29

13,515.81

3,03s.19

8.20

t4,242.37

3,723.73

15.63

13,515.81

3,03s.19

8.20

20,796.42

3,877.16

72.22
fl,94L.O7 20,o76,29 16,559.20 L7,9A1.,O7 16,559.20 24,685.80

4 Segment Liab¡lities
a) Sugar

b) Distillery

c) Un-allocated
fotal

27,404.76

288.3s

8.03

28,051.29

167.ta
8.03

23,705.44

14.55

8.03

27,404.16

288.35

8.03

23,705.44

14.55

8.03

31,575.68

104,67

8.03
27,700.54 28,227,LO 2t,t28,O2 27,700,54 23,rza,O2 31,688.38

Votes on segment information :

a) Thecompanyiscarryingonbusinessse8mentsofsugaranddistillery.Basedonthe''managementapproaih'asdefirred¡;@
Company evaluates and allocates resources based on the performance by business segments. The segment report¡ng is presented accordingly. The Accountin{
principles are applied to record revenue and expenditure of inCividual segments in preparation of financial statements.

b) The segment results represents the profit earned or loss incurred before interest and tai bv eactr sesment
c) Prev¡ous period's figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever considered necessary to correspond w¡th the curreñt period's -asrificatiãyl[6-f,]ffi

ü,b(ÚI.
,'/*



<ât
G..\)/¡ifRl

GAYATRISUGARS [IMITED
CIN : 11542lTG1995P1C020720

Regd. Office : 6-3-109QTSR TOWERS,B-Z, 2nd Floor,
Raj Bhavan Road, Somajiguda, Hyderabad- 5OO 082

Notes

1 The above financial results were reviewed and recommended by the Rudit committee and apprôvcd b¡he Board of oir".toÈìitf,ãireetln¡
held on L3th November,2018.

2 TheGovernmentoflndiaintroducedtheGoodsandServiceTax(GST)err"aiuefro'rst
Accounting Standards, Revenue from operations for the period beginning from the effective date is presented net of GST. Therefore, Revenue
from operations for the six months ended 30th September, 2018 (net off GST) and Revenue from operations for the corresponding six months
ended 30th September, 2017 (being inclusive of excise duty for the first quarter of 2OI7-L8I,are therefore not comparable.

3 lndAS1.15,,Revenuefromcontractswithcustomers'.iseffectivef'o'r'tnpr.,l,z018,theco'pán
have any material ¡mpact on the financial statements of the Company.

4 TheHon,bleHighcourtofJudicatureatHyderabadfortheStateofTelarrganaandtheStateofA"
pet¡tion(alongwiththeotherpetit¡onsonthesamematterfiledbyothercompanies) videitscommonorderdatedMay tg,2076(,theOrder,) ir
which it upheld the validity of levy of Electr¡city Duty @ 25 paisa per un¡t by the State Government on consumption of electricity by captivr
generating units relating to earlier years. During the previous year, the Company filed a Special Leave petition (slp) in the Hon,ble Supreme courl
which dismissed the sLP vide order dated September 27,201,6 on the grounds that these matters were pending before the Board for lndustrial anc
Financial Reconstruct¡on (BIFR), and unless payments were being made by the petitioners as directed in its interim orders @ 15 paisa per unit. The
Hon'ble Supreme Court also granted liberty to the petitioners to revive the petitions after the decision is given by the BIFR. Currently, the case filec
before BIFR stands abated and the Company has not initiated any proceedings before the NCLT.

The management is of the view that as the case filed before BIFR stands abated and no demand notices were received thereafter for the payment,
the Company has treated the estimated duty amount aggregating T 284 lakhs as a Contingent Liability and no provision has been made in respect
of the same' ln the event of an unfavorable verdict/outcome in this matter, the Management based on the Supreme Court's interim orders and
considering the inherent uncertainty in predicting the final outcome of the above litigation estimates the impact of the potential liability to be T
170 lakhs.

ln view of the above, the auditors have made a observations in their Limited Review Report about their inability to comment on
outcome of this matter and the consequential impact, if any, on these financial results.

ultimate

5 overthelastfewyears,theCompanyhasbeenincurringlossesandasat30tlrseptember,2o18,th.
the net worth and its current liabilities exceeded the current assets as on that date.
The financial results have been prepared on a going concern basis, based on a Comfort letter provided by the promoters for continued support tc
the Company to meet its financial obligations, in order to enable the Company to continue its operations in the foreseeable future.

6

7 Previous period's figures

disclosures.
have been regrouped / reclassified wherever considered necessary to correspond w¡th the current period's classification¡

1, tt tl
/r€ú'ir;ÞN

'race : ñyoeraDao 
, M,r r_,-â)ate : L3th November, rtt@ t, \rJ^ uo'- ¡

| / T. Sarita Reddy

,/ Managing Director

i:!,...,-), rÐ
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MO'&A''OCIATE'LLP
Chqrtered Accountont¡

IndePendent Auditors' Review Report on Review of lnterim Financial Restrlts

To
The Board of Directors
Gayatri Sugars Limited

1. We have reviewed the accontpanyÍng statement olst¿rncialolre iJnarrclitccl l'ìilr¿rnr:i;rl lìcsrrlts ol
M/s. Gayatri Sugars Limited ('the Company') lor thc c¡rartcr ancl h¿rlf vcal cnticcl ..ì0,,,
September 2018 ("the Statentent"), being subnrittecì by the Conr¡lrny ¡rrrsrrlnt ro rlrt'
requirement of Regulation 33 of, the SEBI (Listing 0bligations ancl l)isclosurc lìcr¡rrilt'nrt,rrt:,1
Regulations,20L5, read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 clatecl 05tr,July 2016.
'fhis statement is the responsibility of the Cor"npany's M:inagement, h¿rs bcen ¡rrc¡r¡ucrl irr
accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid cìown in Inclian Accorrrrting
Standard (lnd AS) 34 "lnterim Financial Reporting" prescribed unclel' ser:tion 1.j.1 of thc
Companies Act,201ll read with relevant rules issLrecl thereuncler-ancl othel irccurrrrting
principles generally accepted in India and has been approvccl by thc lJo¿urì of l)irt,trols. Oirr
responsibility is to issue a report on the statement baserl on oLrr rcvicw.

We conclucted oLtr review of the Statc'nrent in ¿lccorcl:ulcc with tlrc Stlrnrl;trrl orr lì,cv,rcrv
Engagement (SRE) 2410, "[ìeview of lnterinr Iìin¿rncr¿rl lnfor-lll;rtion l)crlolrrrr,rl ltrr rltt,
Independent Auditor of the Iìntity" issuccl by tlic lnstitLrlc of (.li;u lcletl r\trotuìt,uìis oi lrrtlr.r
This standard requires that we plan and perf,ornr the review to obtain lnocler';rtc assLu'iìncc iìs
to whether the statement is lree of material misstatements. A review is lintrtecl plrnr¿rrilt, to
inquiries of Company personnel and analytical proceclures appliecl to finartr:ial c1¿rt,r lrrrl rhus
provide less assurance than an audit. We have not perforntecl an auclit ¿utcl, ¿tcc'orclirrgl1,, ¡y¡',1,,
not express an audit opinion.

3. Attention is invited to the following materiul matter:

i) Note.4 of this statement regarding the Hígtt Court dismissing the writ fitect b.v the conr¡tupy
challenging the levy of electricity duty by the stctte lJovernment on c'onsunt¡ttiotr ol elet trrr tty
by captive generating ttnits, the sub sec¡uenti0l rlisnttssul tl specrul laut,c l¡t:IttrOn lt¡'tit,
honorable Supreme Court and the pending mattet beJore Lhe llout'd lot lrttlttsLr ttil ttntt
Financial Reconstruction (BIFR) being ctbated. As statctl in the sutd ttt¡te, tltc cr¡n¡l¡rtnt,Irr,
treated the estimqted duty amount aggregatin¡¡ Rs 283,99 t,al<hs us ct cLtnLitt.c1enL ltubtlttv.

ln view of the Qbove, we are unoble to cotllnlent on llte rrltttttott: orttL()nt(' t¡i (ltL' nt(ttIt't t.tnti
the consequential impact, if ctny on these I'inunc'iul stutctnents.

Based on our review conducted as statecl above, excc'pt fol-the possiblc cffccts ol tlrc nì,ìrt('r
described in paragraph 3(i) above, nothing has come to our attention th¿ll c¿ruses rrs to bclit'rrt'
that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accorclance with recognition ancl nre¿rsL¡-clìlsrìt
principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Stanclarcls prcscriirccl unclcr scction
133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rulcs issr.rc.cl thclcunclcr anrl orlrcr
recognized accounting practices and policic's gcncrally acce¡ttcrl in lnrli¿r, hus not riisclost'rl rlri'
information required to be disclosed in terms of tìegulatioll .i.i of the SIjlll (l,rsting O[tlig.rrions
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, reacl with Stitll Cu.cLrl¡r' N9
CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated g5ttr July 2016, inclucìing the nranncr. in whiclì ir rs ro lrt,
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatentent

4,

www. mosassociates.in



5, Attention is invited to the following material matter:

,) Note. 5 of the Statement, regarding the prepurution ol l'ittctttcittl results ott u ,L)out.q

concern basis.

Our conclusion is not qualilied in respect ol above matter,

For M O S & ASSOCIA'I.US Lt,l'
Cha rte rccl Acco u lt t¿t n ts

[]'irnr's {ìcgistr';rtion No. 00 I 975S/S2000I0

\,\\

ij

Menlbership No. 21341 1c)

Place: Hyderabad
Date: 13/11 12018


